

Government of Jammu and Kashmir **Agriculture Production Department** Civil Secretariat, J&K.

Subject:

Acceptance of the resignation of Dr. Priya Sharma, Veterinary

Assistant Surgeon of Animal Husbandry Department.

Reference: Letter No. DAHJ/Adm-153/2022-05/6083-84 dated 18.03.2024 from

Director Animal Husbandry, Jammu.

Government Order No. 296 JK(APD) of 2024 Dated: 11 - 06 - 2024

Whereas, vide Government Order No 89-ASH of 2019 Dated 08.07.2019, Dr. Priya Sharma was appointed as Veterinary Assistant Surgeon in Animal Husbandry Department, J&K and was working as Veterinary Assistant Surgeon at Veterinary Dispensary Nardiwala, Jammu; and

Whereas, Dr. Priya Sharma, Veterinary Assistant Surgeon submitted her resignation in the office of Chief Animal Husbandry Officer, Jammu on 01.05.2023 on the grounds that she has been appointed in J&K Accounts (Gazetted) Services; and

Whereas, the Director Animal Husbandry, Jammu vide Letter No: DAHJ/Adm-153/2022-05/6083-84 dated 18.03.2024 asserted that there is no RDA/Vigilance Case or outstanding pending against Dr. Priya Sharma, Veterinary Assistant Surgeon.

Now, therefore, in terms of Rule-200 of J&K CSR Vol-I / other enabling provisions and on the recommendations of Director, Animal Husbandry Jammu, resignation of Dr. Priya Sharma Veterinary Assistant Surgeon is hereby accepted and is discharged from the J&K Animal Husbandry (Gazetted) Services w.e.f 01.05.2023.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir

Sd/-

(Shailendra Kumar), IAS **Principal Secretary to Government Agriculture Production Department**

No. ASHF-AH0GAZ/24/2024(C.No. 7443923) Copy to the:-

Dated. | | 06.2024

- 1. Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India, New-Delhi.
- 2. Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department.
- 3. Director, Archives, Archaeology and Museums, J&K.
- 4. Director, Animal Husbandry Department, Jammu.
- 5. OSD to Advisor (B) to the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor.
- 6. Concerned Officer.
- 7. Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to the Government, Agriculture Production Department for information of Principal Secretary.
- 8. Incharge Website, ASH&F Department.
- 9. Government orders file (w.2.s.c)

(Nasir Bilal Shah)

dunder Secretary to the Government